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Ghevron U.S.A. Products Gompany
2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California. Phone (510) 842-9500
Mail Address: P0. Box 5004, San fiamon. CA 94583-0804
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Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re : Former Chnoc Sefltice Station No. 9-7127
Highway I-5E0 md Grantline Rd.

fi8&'GA e4546

August 17, 1992

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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f,,nr,rV J"*{'/ t qSV

Dear Ms. Chu :

Enclosed is the following Kleinfelder's reports : Firnl Report - Subsurface Environmental
Investigation dated lffiiary 6, 1988, Addendum to Final Report - Subsurface Environmental
Investilation dated January 19, 1988, and Dmft Report - Summary of Domestic W€ter Sampling
Activities and Analytical Results dated March 8, 1988. Only a dmft version of Kleinfelder's
Summary of Domeitic Water Sampling Activities and Analytical Results exists. It apaears that a
final version ofthis report was never done according to one of Kleinfelder 's consultant.

In our telephone conversation on August 17, 1992, Chevron and Alameda County Environmental
Health agreed ttrat one well will be initially installed at the above referenced site. Depending on the
results of our initial monitoring well, two additional wells maybe installed. Also, Cherron and
Alameda County agreed that additional soil borings will not be done as stated in Pacific
Environmental Group's work plan dated July 3, 199 I . Your oflice will be informed when the
subsurface investigation will begin.

Ifyou need any additiornl reports or ifyou have any questions or comments, please feel free to call
me at (5 l0) 842-87 52.

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/l\,IacFile 9 -7 127 Rl

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2l0l Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron U.S.A.Products Co.



FINAL REPORT: SUBSURFACE
EIWIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION

AT CHEVRON SERVICE STATION
#7127

SOUTH GRANT LINE ROAD
TRACY, CALIFORNIA

FlLt L-. .

January 6, 1988
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January 8, 1988
Filc: l0'1782-01

Mr. Bob Stole
ChcvronU,S.A,
2 Annabcl Lane #200
SanRaroon, C'4, 94583

SUBJECT: Final Report - Subsurface Environmental Investigation at Chevron Service
Station #7127, South Grant Line Road, Tracy, California

Dear Bob:

Eoclosed is the final rcport summa'izing rhe findings of oru initial sitc asscssrcnt at the subject
sitc on South Grant Linc Road in Tracy, Califomia.

As you lnow, detectablc conccntrations of bcnzcnc in thc domestic tap water supply at rhc site
crists. Although the lcvels dctectcd do aot cxcecd the Fcdcral drinking water standard of 5 ppb,
recommcnded action lcvcls of thc State of Califomia havc bccn cxcccded. Rcponing of the
&rcctcd mnccntrations to propcr authoritics should bc considercd in light of tbc cxisting laws of
Glifornia Asscmbly Bill 2185 which rcquire disclosure of any potendal hazard relating to a
chcmical rclcase. In "ddition, the untested application of hoposition 65 laws may also affect the
requirccnts of disclosup whcn thcy bccomc cnforccable in March 1988.

Wc are intcnding to collcct anothcr rcund of watcr ssmples to bc anatyzcd by two diffcrent
laboratorics on a rush basis on January 8, l9EB to rcconfirm thc prcscncc of bcnzcne in up water
samples. Our suff is currcntly rcvicwing thc possiblc prcsencc of othcr wclls in the sitc area and
rcvicwing Public Health asting requiremcnts of domestic wclls with the Alar:reda County Health
Dcpartmcnt. Information obtained fiom our revicw grd reconfirmation water sampling will be
prcscnrcd verbally to you as soon as wc rcccivc it This information shall bc transmined in a
gbort lcccr as soon thcrcaftcr as possible.

KLTTNFELDER 2121 N. California Blvd.. Suite 570. Walnut Creek. CA 94595 (415) 93&5610



Wc rplrcciate thc oppornrnitv ro urovidc cnvironncntal scrviccs to Chcrrron and will kcep you
postcil'as furthcr iniornatioi bec'omes availablc. I imagine that wc will bc discussing some
iossibtc furthcr action at rhis sirc. If you havc any qucstions rcgarding thc cooent of this rcport,
plcasc do not hcsitatc to call.

Vcry truly yours,

KLEINFELDER

I)

.,/rtlo^r"qtA*---
Mart A Klavcr
ProjcoGeologist

'-.--.--\
a  r  i \  l ' . -  17 'tt-'' t -,o^L-/.-, \

RlcffieyDunnPh.D.,G-E" 
Lf-

Associac/Scnior Gcologist

MAK:RID:cd

KLETNFELDER 212l N. California 8lvd., Suile 570, Walnut Creek, CA 94595 (415) 93&5610



l f l  x l r r rurr loen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Glapter

I Summary
2 Introduction
3 Scope of Work
4 Ficld Activitics and Obscnations

4.1 Soil borings
4.2 Subsurfacrconditions
4.1 Water Sampling

5 Analytical Rcsults
6 Limitations

5.1 Soil Sarnolc Rcsults
5.2 Watcr Sainplc Rcsults

List of Tables

Table I Photovac TIP rcadings
Tablc 2 Analytical rcsults (soils)
Tablc 3 Analytical resulu (water)

List of Plates

Platc I Site Location Map
Piatc 2 Sitc Plan
Plate 3 Goss-Section I-ocation Map
Platc 4 ftoss-Scctions A-A' and B-B'

Appendix A

Boring log Lcgend
Boinglngs

Appendix B

Laboraory Rcport
Chain-Of -Custody Forms

Page

I
3
4
6

6
6
7

8
l0I

I

- l



f f i  x l r rNrr lorn

TSIJMMARY

This rcport pEscnts thc rcsults of Klcinfclder's sitc assessmcnt conducrcd in Dcccmber 1987 at

Chcvron Scrvicc Station No.7127. It is our undcnunding that Chcvron is curruntly in the

proccss of sclling this propcrty.

Past vapor sampling vork pcrfumed by EA Enginecring Scrvicc and Tcchnology, Inc.,

identificd tbc prescncc of varying con@ntmtions of organic vspors at scvcral locations bcneath

thc sitc. Thc work pcrformcd by EA is summarizcd in their Novcmber 13, 1987 ltport Upon

revicw of rhcir data and on the rcsults of our investigation it appcars that the source of organic

vapors is from rcsidual hydrocarbbns present in soils adjacent to thc cxisting undcrground unk

cluster. It is believed that $e soils conuining etevared conccntrations of hydrocarbons are

baclCill matcrials of an older storate tank cavity which was abandoncd and replaced with thc

cufiEnt tank clustcr. Infornation regarding thc date of existing tank placcmcnt and rcmoval of

unks ftom the adjaccnt suspcctcd tank cavity warc not lnown during this invcstigation.

Thc borizontal cxtcnt of organic vapors as rneasur€d by EA is duc to the mobility of these

organic vapors away from thc originating source. Movcocnt of vapors through thc laycr of fill

abovc tlrc bc-drock bcncath dre sitc is limitrd vcnically by thc surfacc asphalt cover wherc vapors

would sprcad latcrally bcncath this covcr. Thc highcst conccntrations of organic vapors werc

dctectcd inmcdiatcly adjacent to the cxisting, and suspcctcd oldcr tank cavity.

Thc wcll induratcd and crmcnrcd sandstonc and conglo,mcratc bcdrock bcncath tltc sitc would

sccm to impcde downward migration o ground watcr bcneatlr thc sitc. During thc coursc of our

invcstigation ground watcr was not cncountcrpd during drilling duc o auger rcfusal on thc buricd

bedrock surfacc. lt is bclicvcd that ground watcr cxists approximatcly 40 to 50 fcct beneath

ground surfacc although scasonal flucnration may be cxtrcme duc to thc naturc of the rcchargc

rrca. Thc domcstic warcr wcll 8t the sitc could not bc acccssed for dircct sampling during this

invcstigation, alrhougb tap watcr walt samplcd which supposcdly originatcs from this wcll. It is

bclievcd that an adjaccnt ranch pr€'pcrty also utilizcs rhis well as a domcstic watcr supply.

Infomration rcgarding rhc coastruction of this well is not availablc although Hcruring Brothers

Drilling of Modcso, Califomia (wcll drillcrs) recall that most wclls complercd in thc arca are

(8)R88004
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rpproximately 90 fcct decp with rhe bonoro 20 fcct of casing bcing pcrforated. Well pack

information is ur*nown.

Thc tap water sample collcctcd indicatcd low conccntrations of bcnzcne upon analysis. A

conlirmation sample collccted also inilicatcd thc prescncc of bcnzcne in tap watct at 4 !,pb. This

information was providcd to Chevron on January 6, f988. Due to tbc fact rbat this organic

oonccnration cxcecds tbe Sarc Action Lcvel it was rtcomocnded that notification to
prospcctivc water uscrs bc madc andl an altcrnativc warr nrpply uadc available.

Thc sourct of bcnzcne in thc domcstic well onsitc is likely from historic fucl spills at thc site,
possibly from unk systems which have since bccn rmoved as evidcnccd by the suspccted older
unk caviry iilcntified during driling.

&rc gasolinc prcduct will movc wirh gnviry along the path of lcast resistancc. In the bcdrock,
this path should bc along fracturs or joinu. Thc close proximity of the domestic wcll to the
underground tank cluster may dlow any fuel product to movc along a fracture plane to ground
warer, or morc likely, to thc casing of the domcstic well whcrc it could then rapidly move

downward to ground water along the pemreabla wcll pack.

(8)R88004
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2INTRODUCTION

Klcinfcldcr was rerainrd by Chcvron, USA oD Dcccmbcr 2, 19t7 to furthcr invcstigatc possible

subsurface bydrocarbon 6s1tamiq3fs1 at the Chcuur Sradon No. ?12? on Grant Linc Road in

Tracy, California Possiblc contanination was dctectcd by E, A. Engbccring, Scicnct, and

Tecbnology, Inc. on Octobcr n , $87 . lbcir scopc of scndc-es providcd at that f rne consisled of

! soil vapor invcstigation involving thinccn onsitc and ryo offsite monitoring locations. Soil

vapor sampling and analysis inilicaad thc prcscncc of oganic vapor compounds surroundilg,

and to ilrc nonh and south of the gasolinc unk clusrcr. rle vapor samplcs werc collectcd at

&pths ranging from threc to ticlvc fcct bclow thc ground surfacc. No ground water or

pcnetration t"sisranrc information was obtained at that timc.

Thc sia sening is in thc nothem Diablo Range appoximately tbrec milcs east of Aftsmont Pass

in Tracy, California (sec Plate l). Thc property is underlain by up to ninc to twcnty fcct of

cnginecrcd frll as dcermincd from subsurface cxploration infomration obtained at the site.

Bcdrock bclow the fill laycr consists of dcnsc ccmented sandstones and conglomerates as can be

scen in adjaccnt formation exposurcs. Rahfall at thc sitc is approximately twclve inches per

)tcar.

Sur.rctr.ncs on rhe property arc a gasolinc station building and two scrvice islands. Onc cxisting

water wcll supplics all of rhe do,mcstic and commcrcial nccds for rhc sitc and possibly

neighboing ranch propcrties. Thc wcll construction and casing details are unknown at this time.

It is bclicved that the well was complcted in 1968. Othcr wclls in the nrea drilled by Hcnning

Brothcrs of Modesto, Califonia arc tnica[y ninety fcct decp with twcnty fcct of perforations at

the boaom of thc hole.

l
(

l
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4 SCOPEOFWORK

Kleinfcldcr was authuizcd by Chcnron, USA on Deccmbcr 2, l9E7 to finther cvaluatc sitc
conditions snd pcrfum limitcd soil md ground warcr sanpling scrviccs at thc subject propcny
shown on Platc l. Thc miginal scopc of work as p'roposed was nodified duc to advcrsc drilling
conilitions encountcrcd 8t thc sitc. hcscnce of dense, indurarcd bcdrock bcncath thc fill
prccludcd the completion of any of thc borcholcs as monitoring uells, Tbe gcatcst deprh
reached during this investigation was twenty fcet (Borchole B4).

Thc ciginal work clcrocnts initially proposed for funhcr charactcrization of thc subsurfacc
conditions wcrc as follows:

l. Drilling of six soil borings to maximum dcpths of 40 fect or to auger rcfusal using
bollow srcm drilling equipment.

Soil sample collcction st fivc foot inrcrvals for logging, vapor analysis, and

chemical tcsting purposes, if nccde4 to assess subsurfacc stratigra.phy and soil
quality.

Oomplction of fivc of rhc boreholcs, if possiblc, as nonitodrg wclls using 2 inch

diamcar PVC casing.

Dcvelopment, purging, and sampling of all complercd wells.

Analysis of a modnum of 12 soil samples (two pcr borehole) and six glound

watcr sanptcs using EPA Tcst Method 8015 for totat hydrocarbons conccntradon

as gasolinc, and bcnzcnc, tolucne, and xylcne using GCIFID analytical

actbodology,

Completion of a data report sumraarizing thc ficld work and rcsults of cbemical

analyscs and any conclusion and./or recommendations which can bc offcrcd bascd

on drc data obtained

A minimum of one watcr samplc will bc obtained from an onsic tap thought to be

nrpplied by thc onsitc wcll.

Thc sco'pc of work gg completed for firrttrcr invcstigation of subsr:rfacc conditions lvas as

follows:

l . Drilling of gcven soil borings at thc locations shown on Platc 2 to maximum
dcpths of 20 fcct or to auger rcfusal using hollow stcm drilling cquipocnt.

4.
5.

7.

!

:
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Soil sample collection at fivc foot intcrvals for logging, vapor analysis and

chemical tcsting purposcs, to allow ssscssrDcnl at thc subsurfacc stratigraphy and

soil quality.

Analysis of scvcn soil samplcs (1 pcr borcholc) and I domestic wcll watcr sample

using EPA Tcst Methods t0l5 and 602 reqpcctivcly for otal pctrolcum

hydrocarbon conccntration rs gasolinc, and benzcnc, toluenc and otal xylenes

using GC/FID analytical methodologr.

Complction of a data rcport s"rrr'nl iziqg 0rc ficld work and rtsults of chcmical

analyses and any conclusions and/or rccommcndations which can bc madc based

upon rhe data obtained,

i

(8)R88004
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4 FIELDACTIVTUES

4.I SOILBORINGS

On December 7, 1987 a geologist installcd scvcn borcholes @-l through B-7) at tbe locations

rhown o Platc 2. Fivc of tbcsc boles qnrc uiginally intcndcd to bc complctcd as monitoring
wclls, but auger refusal on dcnsc, induratcd conglmcrarcs and sandstones undcrlyirg thc sia
Iimicd thc drilling dcpth to the thickness of thc subgrade fill.

A Q\.lE-75 mobilc drilling rig equippcd with cight inch diamctcr continuous flight hollow stcm

rugsn was uscd to advancc tbe borings and collecr soil samplcs at fivc foot inrcrvals. Soil

ramplcs wcrc obtaincd by driving 2.0 inch LD. DoaliEed Califomia sampler with brass liners

into thc soil for analytical sample collcction. A 140 pound haomcr dropping 30 inchcs was used

to drivc ftc samplcr into tbe soils @ rock ar thc bonom of thc borcholes. After thc samplcr was

rcmovcd from the holc, thc brass lincrs wcrc rcmovc4 and scalcd, appropriatcly labele{ and
placed i:o refrigcrarcd storagc The samples wcrc then transpo,rtcd o thc analytical laboratory

undcr chain-of-custody control, Following borehole drilling, all seven holes werc backlilled and

plugged with ncat oement up to surfacc gradc.

42 SI'BSIJRFACECONDITIONS

The subject propcrty is underlain by up to twcnty fcet of cnginerrcd fill, beneath which is middle

and/or lower Plcistoctnc Don-tDarinc sandstoncs, conglomcratcs rnd shales. A tbin colluvial

vcnccr blar*cts the rolling, hilly topography in thc rrea although bc&ock exposures arE

frequcnr

Fill natcrials undcrlying thc sitc arc t)?ically silty clays witb gravcl, and gravclly silty sands.
Thc subsurfacc stratigraphy is shown on soss-scctions A-A' and B-B' (See Platcs 3 and 4). Thc
cross scctions show dcpth to fiIl-bedrock contact and also show thc location of what is believed
to be an older backfrlled t""k cavity adjaccnt to thc one cunently in use. Both of the unk
cxcavations 8ppaar to havc bccn dug into bcdrock o allow dcep cnough placcmcnt of the
undcrground fucl storagc unks.

I

I
t

r-

(8)R88004



During &illing, roil camplcs wcre routincly analyzcd in thc frcld using a Photovac TIP photo-

ionizatim detcctq. Thc only hydmcarton odors obscwcd ancl which tcstcd positivc using the

lIP wcre found in boreholcs B-3 and B-4. All other soils saoplcd did not show thc prcscnce of

bydrocarbons. Tablc I prcsents TIP rcadings which tcsted positivc in tbc ficld.

TABLE 1
PHOTOVACTIPREADINGS

Borc Holc TIPRcadirg
No. Dcpth (oem)

lngs of thc scvcn cxplontorry borcholes and an cxplanatory lcgcnd arc includcd in Appendix A
Plates A-l through A-8.

4,3 WATERSAMPLING
On Dccembcr 21, 1987 a Klcinfelder sampling technician collected a water samplc for analysis
from a tap locared on tlrc south sidc of thc building. All wapr at thc scrvicc station is supplied
by thc cxisting onsite watcr wcll. Platc 2 shows thc location of the wster wcll. 'Watcr was
dlowed to run from thc tap for 15 minuas prior o sampling. Thc sample was collectcd in a 40
ml VOA glass saoplc bonlc and placed in rtfrigcratcd storagc for tranqpon to ftc analytical
laboratory under chainof-custody contol.

6
6
l5

B-3
B4
B-4

50
25

2000+

,l

:
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5 ANALYTICALREST'LTS

5.I SOIL SAMPLES
Soil sanples collccad from borcholcs B-l through B-7 wsc analyzcd for bcnzene, toluene, total
xylcncs, cthylbcnzcne, and total pctrolcum hydrwarbons (as gasolinc) using EPA Tcst Mcthod
8020 and 8015 respcctivcly. Thc analytical results for thc soil sanples arc prcsented in Tablc 2
with thc laboatory rcput anachcd in Appcndix B.

TABLE2
SI,MMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESIJLTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

I

Sample
IDNo. Bcnzcnc

(ppb)

P"T:TL
Hydrocartons

Tolucnc Ethylbcnzcnc ToalXylencs (asgasoline)
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm)

j

I

:

B1-IO ND ND ND ND ND
82-20 1ND340.8
83-14 1200 680 t00 2000 76
B4-r5 19,000 85,000 28,000 140,000 2,3m
B5-5 76 7 2 30 0.5
865 ND ND I.[D ND ND
B7-5 22 3 U 46 0.7

ND = non-dctcction within loweroost labontory drtcction lcvcls.

lbc soil samplc analytical rcsults havc bccn rtnunbcred bccausc oooe of the seven holes wcrp
complctcd as monitoring wclls as was originally planncd- Thc samplc numbcn uscd in Tablc I
corrcspond with the boring numbcrs as shown on Plarc 2. An cxplanatory key correlating fte
ncw dcsignaed samplc numbers with thc original numbcn as shown in chain-of-custody is
includcdin Appcndix B.

Initial sampling of watcr on Dcccmbcr 21, 1987 from an onsite up rcvcaled non-dctcct
ooncrntations for all compounds analyzed cxcepl bcnzsnc, which was &acad at 2 ppb (parts
per billion). Analysis of thc water samplc was donc using EPA Tcst Mcthod 602.

(8)R88go4
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Bccausc a hose through which rhc initial watcr sample was collectcd was suspccted of
conributing organic compounds to ttre samplc, a confirmation samplc was collectcd on fanuary
5, 1988. This sample was similarly obtained at s watcr tap immediarcly adjacut to the wcll.
Watcr was purged through tlrc tap for approximatcly 20 minutes druing which ri'trc rcmperature

and conductivity Ercasurments wcre taken. Eiectric conductivity rangcd from 980 to 990
micromhoVcm and tempcranncs from 21.5 o to 23.0oC During purging, tbc pump widrin rhe
well activated for r brief pcriod. Tbc sample obtaincd was collcctcd dircctly &om tlrc tap and
not tbough a hose. The srmFle was analyrcd on a oDc day rush tumaround for EPA 602 Tcst
Method compounds. The rcsults of thc enalysis conftrncd thc prrsencc of bcnzcne at a
conccntration of 4 ppb (pans per billion).

It should be noted that tbc recornmended Fcderal drinking water standard fon bcnzenc is 0 ppb.

Alsq thc Califomia Dcpartnent of Health Service action lcvcl for bcnzcnc is 0.7 ppb in drinking
w8ler.

(8)R88004
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6 LIMITATIONS

This repon was prcpared in gcncral accordancc with thc acccptcd standard of Practicc which

cxists in Nqttrem Califcrda $ thc tinc rhe invcstigation was pcrformed. It should be

recognizcd that dcfrnition and cvaluation of cnvironmcntal conditions is a diffrcult and incxact

srt. Judgoents leading ro conclusions and rtcomocldations arc gcnerally nadc with an

incomplcrc lnowlcdge of the conditions prsent. More cxtcnsivc studics, including rddition

cnviro,nocntal invcstigations, can tcnd to Fducc the inhc,rent unccrtaintics associatcd with such

rtudies. If rhc clicnt wishcs to reducc tbc unccnainty bcyond thc lcvcl associatcd with this study,

Klcinfcldcr should bc notificd fq additional consultation.

Our firE bas prcpared this report for the clicnt'i orclusivc usc for this panicular projcct and in

rccordance with gcncrally &ceptcd cnginccdng practicrs within thc srca at thc timc of our

invcstigation. No othcr wurantics, cxprcssed u inplied, as to lhc Profcssional advice provided

8r€ Eadc.

(8)R88004 r0
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Standard p€n€tnalion split Bpoon sampl€

Modified Califomia (Port€r) Eample

Sholby tub€ sampla

Waler level obceryed in boring

No recovery

No free waler encountored

No odor, sc6nt, or fluid cut

t] 
Brar*' casins

E 
Screened Casing

E 
Cern€nt grout

U Bsntonite

B Sand pac'k or gravel pack

Blow count r€pr6sonl8 lhe numb€r of Hows of a 140-pound hrmmer falling 30 inches
par blow roquired lo drive a sampler through the lest 12 InctFs ol !n l8-inch
P€netralion.

The lines s€paraling atrata on the logs represent approrimate boundarios only. Th6
.ctual transition may be gradual. No wananty is grorrided rs to the continuity of eoil
slrata bslw€on borings. logg r€prg9ant lh€ aoil rsction observcd rt the boring location
on th€ dale ol drilling only
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Blow/
Fr.

Sanple No. uscs D€scrlption
W6ll

,OnSl

12

5 1

4 4 B { i T 6

SM

CL

SP

Asphall
Fill - SILTY SAND . lighl brofln tan, NOSC

Fill ' STLTY GLAY - grey, 3tift, Idu plasticny' moisl'
dbh edot

- $p roading of 25 ppm on drill cuttings

- 3om€ sand pra66nt, r$ght odct

- GttAvELLY SANU - gray, Osns€r 6ano rln9 gralneo, mors
gravele from 1A ro 112 insh lip r.ading ot.over ?oo.p

Total D6pth . 19 fe€t, 6 inchBs
Logged By: Sleve Fox
Orilling Date: l2tl87

t0

12

-
o  1 4
o

s-  1 6o.
o
o

18

20

22

24

26

2A

30

B - i l

P L A T E

TNIKLEINFELDER A5
CHEVRON, USA - STATlotl 7127
GRANTLNE ROAD
TFACY, CALIFORNIA

P R O J T C TN 0 . 1tr1782-01
BORING LOG r#tt



l'''"yr
l-

ll

B-5

0

2

/0

6

8

10

12

o  14
o

-  1 6
A
o
o

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

KLEINFELDERTNI
CHEVBON, USA - STATION 7127
GMNT LhIE ROAD
TMCY, CruFORN!{

BORING LOG B-5

PI.ATE

A6
PRoJECT N0 .  1G1782-01



a

I
j

il
{l

J-,

i
t

,1.
I

t

;
I

I

Ii
l t

T

T
I
I

)
,t

Jl'

l l
r{

I
i l

I
I

,l

1
. l

t
I
I

Fill . SILTY SAND, [ght brown, NOSC

SANDY SILT - gray, low Flaslicity' dry !o molsl' NOSC

GMVELLY SANDY SILT . gray, hard' low daslicity'
moist NOSC

Auger r€fusal al 8 teel I inch€s

Toial Depth - 8 bet I lnchee
kgged By: St€ve Fox
Drilltng Deto: 12tl87
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ET{VIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SEFII/ICES

34/O Mfrc.nl Rood . Plocont Hlll. cA oil523 . ({15) 93G9@0

IAEORATORY AMTYSIS REPORT

J.H. Xlelnfelder I Assoc.
2l2l l t .  Callfornla 8lvd.
Sulte 570
falnut Creek, CA 94596
ATTI{: llark Klrver

CIIEI{T PRNECT }10.: 10-1782-01

ttED-T0X JOB ll0.: 87l2llf

REPORT DATE:

DATE RECEIYED:

DATE SATIPLED:

r2l3rl87

12/2r/87

r2/2r187

IIIALYSIS 0F: OilE IATER SAIIPLE tOR PURGEABLE AR0I{ATICS

See rttached for results.

SAN OEGO LO6 AI{GELES s r{ FhAt{clsco SEAT'LE w sHrNGTOft DC,



T

CLIEIT ID: I-f-U
CLIET{T ,l0B ll0.: l0-1t82-01

DATE SAIIPLED: 12/21/87
DATE RECEMD:. l2/2r/87

coilP0uilD

J.H. Xlelnfelder I Assoc.

EPA IIEIHOD 602

PURGEABLE ARO.IATICS

cAs ,

}iED-TOT LAB }IO.:
ilED-TOI JOB ffi.:

DATE ANALYZED:
REPORT DATE:

,"lnp;_T,pX
PAGE 2 OF 2

87l2llf-0lA
87l?ltr

,2/23/81
vl3r/e7

coilcEilrRATI0l,l
(uslL)

B€nzene
Chl orobenzene
I,2-Di chl orobenzene
I,3-Dichl orobenzene
I,l-Dlchl orobenzene
Ethyl benzene
Tol uene
Iylenes, Total

llD . llot lletected

7l - f3-2
t08-90-7
95-50-l

5{l -73-l
t06-16-7
100-41- f
108-88-3

2
nD
lrD
rD
ltD
ID
ID
ltD

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

2



tttlnP.il,gf
PAGE I OF 2

EI.I\4RONMENTAL E OCCUPAT]ONAL HEALTH SER/ICES

Sirrtg vrrnl Rood . Ploolo^t tlill. c  945?3 . (ar5) 930 9090

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

.1.H. Klelnfe'lder & Assoc.
z la l  i l .  Cal l fornla Blvd.
Sulte 570
Ialnut Creek, CA 94596
ATTN: llark Klaver

CLlEllT PR0JECT N0': l0'1782-01

llED.T0X JOB il0.: 8801010

AIiALISIS 0F: ollE IATER SMPLE

See attached for results.

FOR PURGEABLE AROI.IATICS

Klaver l/6/88

REPORT DATE:

DATE RECEIYED:

DATE SAI.IPLED:

ovo?les
0l/0s/88

ovas/el

!']'

; i
I

to l'lark

' |  chae l  t .
Orgilic Groff/ader

Results reported verbal'lY

sAN DtEoo LO6 ANGELES SAI'I FnANCIS@ w^sHtNgfoN. oc



CLIENT IDr l{-T-24
CLIET{T J08 N0.: l0-1782-0I

DATESAIIPLED: 0l/05/88
DATE REcElvEO: 0ll05/88

J.H.  l ( le ln fe lder  & Assoc.

EPA }IETHOD 602

PURGEAELE AROI.IATICS

IIED.TOX LAB NO.:
ilED-TOX JOB t{0.:

DATE AilALYZED:
REPORT DATEI

r+lr,p"il,px
PA6E Z OF 2

8801010-0tA
880t010

0r/a6/88
or/07/88

COiPOUND cAs #
CONCENTRATION

(ug/L)

DTTECT IOIT
LIflIT

(uglL)

Benzene
Ch l orobenzene
I, ? -0.|ch'lorobenzene
I ,3 -01ch'lorobenzene
I , {-0l ch'l orobenzene
EthJl benzene
Tol uene
XJlenes, Total

N0 - llot Detected

r Conflrned by GC/l,lS

7t -43- 2
108-90- 7
95-50- l

541-73 - I
106-t6- 7
100- {t -f
108-88-3

4*
ND
ltD
l{D
1{D
ltD
llD
lrD

0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

2
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cHArN or cusroov nelnot "

b

^-t1azftt
t

. lb - t - -  E  F-_- ,

r"-". t4(S- 53 S- r6l o

SAMPLEFS: tctsmts,t,
Jk-t- l 8HIPPII{G INFOBHATION

t,=*. I*YW=
^*..t

ATTENTION:

Phonc No,

rz-" !aDr.c Sn';ipco

shipment s€rYice hV'J CA"t t ''*qf

Airbill No.

Cool.r l{o.

"rL: ISE,.lura)
€

. &rlltils l.S6rrtort
ir. lr. nflxFEtDER r

sl|ould cElctG,
ASS0C!AnS, l90l

cmdttlod u9o'| l'ccciPt''
ElYd,. trrltc 300, lrl Dut

'iqlc
oljqlc

ldontificetion

-l
I
I
I

V

Crrcl. Grl lfornl I
bclor, rlgn md rcturn t09 cog, to

9a595

,'=E@-'-s\-E
82 -tt

, ' fhtt l  |  - f
tarwZ -l S

,@lT
r -!a!4:i"  ptpS-- f

a -

t -

t -

. { rg ' iSTRucT'0 ls :L |borr toryr .Por tsdtouldr t f r r lncc| l rd !Gbl l lcdbyr t t . lD ' r rdGootr la$. fo l lor tng:

.lll :!iH?"r(:i'l#iil,:tli'il3%i!fo$ iti'.{il.Tti;3ili';"i:rjlftTffil*ll ^ , ̂ .
13) drtccttor! ltttts for r' consiitucntt 

-rnityzia 
ror. .r|c t po.ttna or rll conriltu:ntr datcct d dlch |cr! not

tD.ctftcl l lY d€slgnltcd
,  ( { )

r  ( 5 )

Z+

a.-| .  -  |  rh Couitasv Coov



(-', cHArN oF cusroDY Rt]oRD

Airbill No.

Coolsr No.

SHtPPD|G ll{FoRuATlolr

' lTEpm/

ATTENTION:-

Phonc No.-

's.qlc
0lyrpi c

. lnllysli lrbontory should cdplctr,
J. H. (LE!]iFE[I]ER t ^sSoClAr[S, l90l

cmdltioa ugon racclDt', 3cctlon bclo:' 3l9n
llvd.. Sultb 300. hlnut Cr.cl, Crllfornla

tnd ratura toD
94s96

?--a l27D
coDytd

t 'b9*

mpl€
Numbor ld6ntitic!tion

wg-JB /r--r7e2. t/

AnalYsis
Reouested

B-.{A37 F/h Coz | {---l1l<Z\g-ra-rrm7 
-FPA1^^ 

(HoLrF

I
LA8 ntSTRUCItOilS: blorrto4r ruports rhould rrfrrtncc .t|.| bG blllcd by sltr lDt |||d cootaln

i(ll ruuury of DrlJrtlcrl :thodology rn! q ltoff tblmls, r9llcs. duplicrtes)-
iiei iites ioi ti) s'qring. tui irl?ccctpt, (c) cxtectlon,'(d) tnJcctt oo/mlly3l s'ili 

&tili"liriiiti iii rii constitucnr 
'rnityero 

for .rra rrporllng of rll cmstlt!.d3 .|itcct.d rnlch r.rc not
39!Eiflcilly dlsignatcd

(1 t
t5 )

th? fol ldlng:

Ihlta - Sohr Crn.rjr - J. [. tl"lnfcld?r I As3o.lrtcs ?lnt - L$ Courtasy copy
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